
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION & FARMERS WELFARE


LOK  SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 290

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 7TH AUGUST, 2018


INCOME OF FARMERS

*290.     SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:
             SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृषि एव ं ककसान कल्याण
½ãâ¨ããè
be pleased to state:

(a) the year in which the last survey on farmer’s income was conducted by the Government;


(b) whether the Government has conducted any assessment of the rise in income of the farmers during the last four years and the current year, if so, the details and the outcome thereof, State-wise including Gujarat, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh and if not, the reasons therefor along with the data on which the Government is relying for achieving the goal of doubling the farmer’s income by 2022;


(c) whether the Government is exploring the possibilities of doubling the farmer’s income by resorting to better and new technological solutions to increase the farm production and realise the noble objective of doubling the income of the farmers, if so, the details thereof and the initiatives taken by the Government in this regard;


(d) whether the Government has allocated any additional funds to the States for the said purposes and if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and


(e) whether the Government has reviewed the progress achieved so far in attaining the goal of doubling the farmer’s income and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृषि एवं ककसान कल्याण  ½ãâ¨ããè      (SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)


(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.  290   DUE FOR REPLY ON 7TH AUGUST, 2018.


(a) & (b):     The average monthly income of agricultural households in the country is

estimated by National Sample Survey Office (NSSO) through the ‘Situation Assessment Survey (SAS)’ conducted from time to time. The last such Survey was conducted by NSSO during its 70th round in 2013 (January-December). As per the results of this Survey, the average all-India monthly income per agricultural household from various sources is estimated to be Rs. 6,426. State-wise details, including Gujarat, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh are given in the Annexure-I. Government has not conducted any Survey since 2013 to assess the income of agricultural households in the country.


As per the available reports of the Inter-Ministerial Committee on Doubling of Farmers’ Income by 2022, the Committee has considered the estimates of income obtained from NSSO 70th round unit level data as the base level income. Moreover, as the base year of doubling of income by 2022 has been kept as 2015-16, the committee has derived income for the year 2015-16 at current prices and constant (2011-12) prices for the major states and for major size classes.


(c) to (e):      With the objective of doubling farmers’ income by 2022, Government is

realigning its interventions from production-centric approach to farmers’ income-centric initiatives, with focus on better and new technological solutions. These include implementation of schemes like, Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY), Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), Soil Health Card, Neem Coated Urea, National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA), Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY), National Agriculture Market scheme (e-NAM), National Food Security Mission (NFSM), National Mission on Oilseeds & Oilpalm (NMOOP), Mission for
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Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH), Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY), National Mission on Agriculture Extension & Technology (NMAET), etc.

             Funds under these Schemes are allocated to the State Governments based on the performance (physical and financial) and development priorities of the Government.

State-wise details of allocation and release on these schemes during 2017-18 are given in Annexure-II. In addition, the Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) has established a network of about 700 Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs) in the country for assessment and demonstration of technology/product and its dissemination through a number of extension programmes.

 The National Statistical Commission (NSC) has decided to conduct the next

Situation Assessment Survey of Agricultural Households during NSSO’s 77th round (January 2019- December 2019) with reference to the agricultural year July 2018-June

2019 to provide a comprehensive assessment of the situation of agricultural households in the country, including their income, expenditure, indebtedness, etc. Moreover, the Committee on Doubling of Farmers Income, alongside working on a comprehensive strategy, has been suggesting various interventions for consideration of the Government which are being implemented on an ongoing basis through the State

Governments.


Annexure-I


Annexure in reference to Reply to Part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Q.No. 290 due for reply on 07.08.2018


Average Monthly Income per Agricultural Household as per ‘Situation Assessment Survey of Agricultural Households 2013’


Source: NSSO
Note: Income includes salary/wages, net receipt from cultivation, net receipt from farming of animals and net receipt from non-farm business.


State Average Monthly Income (in Rupees)

Andhra Pradesh 5979

Arunachal Pradesh 10869

Assam 6695

Bihar 3558

Chhattisgarh 5177

Gujarat 7926

Haryana 14434

Himachal Pradesh 8777

Jammu & Kashmir 12683

Jharkhand 4721

Karnataka 8832

Kerala 11888

Madhya Pradesh 6210

Maharashtra 7386

Manipur 8842

Meghalaya 11792

Mizoram 9099

Nagaland 10048

Odisha 4976

Punjab 18059

Rajasthan 7350

Sikkim 6798

Tamil Nadu 6980

Telangana 6311

Tripura 5429

Uttarakhand 4701

Uttar Pradesh 4923

West Bengal 3980

Group of UTs 8568

 All-India 6426


ANNEXURE-II


Annexure in reference to Reply to Part (c) to (e) of the Lok Sabha Starred Q No. 290 due for reply on 07.08.2018


Details of State-wise funds allocated & released on Schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare during 2017-18(As on 01.05.2018)

(Rs in Crore)

Sl.
No.

Name of the Scheme
  National Food

Security Mission
(NFSM)

National Mission on
Oilseeds & Oil

Palms(Erstwhile Integrated
Scheme of Oilseeds,
Pulses, Oil Palm and

Maize) (NMOOP)

Rainfed Area
Development &
Climate Change
(Erstwhile Rainfed
Area Development)

Soil Health
Manageme
nt (SHM)

Soil Health Card (SHC)
Paramparagat
Krishi Vikas

Yojana (PKVY)

  Name of the State Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel. Alloc.* Rel. Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel.

1 Andhra Pradesh 119.50 101.54 41.99 19.66 17.00 20.00 5.16 12.22 12.14 12.26 23.23 6.56

2 Arunachal Pradesh 13.12 6.56 5.60 1.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.28 0.21 0.50 0.95

3 Assam 152.79 130.06 25.09 11.07 2.00 0.69 3.39 1.38 3.76 0.00 5.79 18.04

4 Bihar  101.67 28.68 6.07 5.04 2.50 1.13 8.08 0.00 11.78 0.00 10.02 2.14

5 Chhattisgarh 93.26 69.85 13.25 7.58 6.00 6.00 1.17 1.24 8.45 8.88 3.81 4.80

6 Goa 0.58 0.00 0.05 0.04     0.69 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.07 0.00

7 Gujarat  37.91 5.00 29.30 10.00 10.00 8.00 4.52 3.39 16.82 19.90 1.75 0.00

8 Haryana 15.68 7.96 5.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.20 4.50 7.10 10.65 0.35 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 13.21 12.23     6.00 7.30 0.75 0.56 1.35 1.36 9.32 11.19

10 Jammu & Kashmir 20.74 9.05 0.80 0.00 1.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 2.23 0.00 0.74 0.00

11 Jharkhand 59.64 25.72 6.48 5.48 7.00 5.60 0.00 0.00 1.04 0.00 8.18 3.21

12 Karnataka 146.07 96.55 17.91 11.88 10.00 7.50 5.76 4.32 14.99 11.36 9.56 12.25

13 Kerala 1.22 0.13 0.09 0.00 1.50 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.15 0.00 23.50 13.78

14 Madhya Pradesh 377.28 103.80 60.25 5.00 4.00 2.00 6.09 0.00 20.83 26.69 36.86 28.85

15 Maharashtra 161.28 152.10 48.10 27.18 25.00 17.50 0.90 0.00 21.12 10.67 30.32 6.98

16 Manipur 15.04 4.68 1.04 0.00 5.50 1.38 0.90 0.68 0.28 0.00 0.79 0.49

17 Meghalaya 8.38 5.23 1.49 0.75 2.00 1.95 0.32 0.00 0.53 0.40 1.18 0.00

18 Mizoram 2.31 2.30 13.45 5.30 6.50 9.50 0.05 0.00 0.16 0.12 0.90 2.12

19 Nagaland 20.29 17.75 6.11 4.15 8.00 11.00 2.56 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.63 1.29

20 Odisha 79.88 54.91 14.49 10.29 12.00 13.48 0.00 2.98 6.02 4.51 5.62 6.11

21 Punjab 14.88 5.42 0.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.93 2.47 7.52 0.00 9.44 4.28

22 Rajasthan 190.76 85.29 60.97 21.06 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.78 0.00 30.17 8.46

23 Sikkim 5.95 0.00 0.25 0.00 3.00 1.00 2.72 0.00 0.18 0.14 3.95 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 51.28 37.02 11.27 9.87 34.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 11.47 8.69 1.97 1.95

25 Telangana 51.11 19.34 11.92 0.00 9.00 9.00 9.32 8.02 9.31 7.05 21.97 8.35

26 Tripura 19.03 17.15 1.43 0.99 4.00 5.32 0.36 0.00 0.44 0.33 1.32 1.65

27 Uttar Pradesh 173.99 83.10 15.60 7.00 20.00 20.00 3.00 0.00 44.68 22.56 12.02 9.35

28 Uttarakhand 17.70 3.83 0.54 0.28 5.00 6.45 0.00 0.25 1.83 0.93 16.73 27.81

29 West Bengal 116.43 107.86 30.63 18.91 7.00 9.92 1.56 0.00 11.70 5.91 2.11 3.74

  Total  2080.98 1193.12 430.56 182.52 215.00 205.99 77.42 42.18 243.61 152.63 272.79 184.33

* The allocation is as per initial allocation at BE stage conveyed to the States. However, releases have been made according to the revised allocation, performance of states and demand of states during implementation.


Details of State-wise funds allocated & released on Schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare

during 2017-18

(Rs in Crore)

Sl.
No.

Name of the
Scheme

Sub-Mission on
Agriculture

Extension(Erstwhile
Support to State

Extension Programme
for Extension

Reforms)  (SMAE)

National E-
Goverance Plan

(NEGP-A)  Phase-
II

Sub-Mission on
Agriculture

Mechansation
(SMAM)

Sub Mission on
Seeds & Planting
Material  (SMSP)

 Mission for
Integrated

Development of
Horticulture

(MIDH)

National
Agrofrostery &

Bamboo Mission
(Erstwhile

National Bamboo
Mission) (NABM)

  Name of the State Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel.

1 Andhra Pradesh 19.47 19.47 1.85 1.85 132.95 132.92 13.10 13.95 84.03 76.70 0.00 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 12.83 12.83 1.27 1.27 6.00 5.50 0.25 1.12 32.30 0.00 0.75 0.76

3 Assam 13.31 13.31 0.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 15.20 33.29 28.00 22.90 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar  38.02 38.02 2.97 2.97 10.00 0.00 14.50 24.15 26.31 18.00 0.00 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 14.93 14.93 0.78 0.78 30.00 30.00 4.90 21.73 89.23 89.23 0.57 0.48

6 Goa 1.58 1.58 0.00 0.00     0.05   2.52 2.51 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat  26.90 26.90 0.00 0.00 7.00 6.48 3.00 2.06 91.39 88.74 0.90 0.00

8 Haryana 11.66 11.66 0.00 0.00 45.00 45.00 0.68 1.73 79.84 73.50 0.00 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 9.62 9.62 0.00 0.00 11.71 11.70 5.00 3.92 32.00 38.14 0.37 0.00

10 Jammu & Kashmir 7.07 7.07 0.74 0.00 3.50 1.80 7.00 9.33 46.00 116.50 0.00 0.00

11 Jharkhand 26.01 26.01 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.58   40.18 25.00 0.00 0.00

12 Karnataka 13.90 13.90 0.00 0.00 75.00 75.00 6.00 12.03 72.97 68.50 1.26 0.95

13 Kerala 11.49 11.49 0.00 0.00 9.79 9.79 0.69 0.26 46.42 29.00 0.00 0.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 34.41 34.41 0.00 0.00 50.00 43.11 12.00 68.23 45.35 30.00 0.89 0.44

15 Maharashtra 45.25 45.25 0.00 0.00 34.13 34.13 10.00 38.97 108.97 86.73 0.17 0.00

16 Manipur 10.14 10.14 0.00 0.00 5.00 2.85 0.25   32.00 24.00 2.17 2.17

17 Meghalaya 6.34 6.34 0.31 0.31 1.00 0.50 0.50 2.02 25.50 15.36 0.00 0.00

18 Mizoram 7.91 7.91 0.50 0.50 5.00 4.81 0.50 0.00 41.50 41.50 3.11 2.84

19 Nagaland 13.55 13.55 0.45 0.45 16.00 16.00 2.30 2.17 41.50 36.34 2.83 2.17

20 Odisha 33.47 33.47 1.61 1.50 71.40 66.27 0.95 0.52 49.91 46.87 1.44 0.72

21 Punjab 17.96 17.96 0.00 0.00 48.50 48.50 3.35 0.10 39.86 15.00 0.00 0.00

22 Rajasthan 32.92 32.92 1.58 0.91 23.06 23.06 7.65 15.72 70.89 58.00 0.02 0.00

23 Sikkim 3.81 3.81 0.00 0.00 2.50 1.38 0.00   30.50 30.50 0.00 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 39.82 39.82 2.13 1.27 51.36 51.34 10.70 20.90 75.03 61.27 0.06 0.00

25 Telangana 15.04 15.04 0.55 0.55 10.00 10.00 9.04 26.84 32.90 32.18 0.00 0.00

26 Tripura 5.29 5.29 0.97 0.97 25.52 25.52 1.00 0.33 33.00 10.00 0.09 0.00

27 Uttar Pradesh 63.84 63.84 8.01 2.78 57.93 43.97 13.87 60.45 37.27 35.87 0.00 0.00

28 Uttarakhand 8.55 8.55 0.56 0.56 30.95 30.95 4.00 10.68 31.00 30.37 0.00 0.00

29 West Bengal 42.45 42.45 1.71 0.80 10.00 10.00 0.60   24.91 10.00 0.00 0.00

  Total  587.54 587.54 26.00 17.48 784.30 741.58 147.66 370.50 1391.28 1212.71 14.63 10.53

NABM :- During 2016-17 & 2017-18, funds released only for maintenance of Bamboo plantation carried out during 2014-15 &
2015-16.


Details of State-wise funds allocated & released on Schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare during 2017-18

(Rs in Crore)

Sl.
No.

Name of the Scheme
Rashtriya Krishi

Vikas Yojana
(RKVY)

Per Drop More Crop -
Micro Irrigation

(PMKSY)

Pradhan Mantri Krishi
Sinchai Yojana (Erstwhile
National Mission on Micro
Irrigation) (PMKSY) Other
Interventions

Sub-Mission on Agro
forestry (SMAF)

  Name of the State Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel. Alloc. Rel.

1 Andhra Pradesh 208.61 208.20 425.00 425.00 60.00 92.10 0.00 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 41.51 10.63 1.00 0.00 5.00 8.30 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 279.71 241.07 5.00 3.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar  175.69 69.31 16.00 0.00 25.00 12.50 6.00 3.00

5 Chhattisgarh 161.08 157.65 25.00 25.00 40.00 30.00 5.00 2.50

6 Goa 17.77 8.89 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat  212.98 194.70 275.00 275.00 50.00 25.00 0.00 2.70

8 Haryana  118.16 87.53 15.00 6.81 5.00 7.20 0.00 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 22.94 22.94 7.00 2.00 23.00 17.25 1.05 0.49

10 Jammu & Kashmir 29.52 24.76 2.00 0.00 10.00 3.00 3.00 0.61

11 Jharkhand 124.67 0.60 30.00 15.00 37.00 10.00 8.00 4.00

12 Karnataka 241.73 235.11 300.00 300.00 85.00 85.00 9.00 4.50

13 Kerala 128.44 51.50 7.00 0.00 15.00 25.00 5.00 2.06

14 Madhya Pradesh 226.23 217.53 250.00 150.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Maharashtra 411.35 398.62 380.00 315.00 95.00 47.50 8.00 4.00

16 Manipur 16.88 13.75 5.00 3.00 6.00 4.50 0.00 0.00

17 Meghalaya 20.31 10.41 5.00 0.00 6.00 3.30 2.00 1.00

18 Mizoram 10.40 10.38 8.00 4.80 10.00 7.50 1.50 0.50

19 Nagaland 57.34 57.35 3.00 1.80 10.00 10.00 2.00 0.91

20 Odisha 278.99 174.42 15.00 0.00 36.00 48.00 8.00 4.00

21 Punjab 280.52 131.42 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

22 Rajasthan 232.64 234.97 70.00 10.00 98.00 97.50 12.00 6.00

23 Sikkim 5.97 2.99 10.00 0.00 5.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 224.14 224.38 285.00 237.55 50.00 132.00 0.00 0.00

25 Telangana 127.68 63.85 276.00 207.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00

26 Tripura 39.55 32.76 5.00 0.00 5.00 3.75 0.00 0.00

27 Uttar Pradesh 435.68 268.72 50.00 30.00 50.00 25.00 12.00 6.00

28 Uttarakhand 84.13 79.66 12.00 7.20 20.00 20.00 0.00 0.00

29 West Bengal 298.60 293.36 10.00 6.00 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00

  Total  4513.22 3527.44 2498.00 2024.16 897.00 793.40 82.55 42.27


******

